

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

FILED  
IN THE OFFICE OF THE  
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
August 25, 2009  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

First International Bank & Trust, )  
Plaintiff/Appellant, )

vs. )

**Supreme Ct. No.: 20090214**

D. Duane Peterson, )  
MID AM Group, LLC, )  
James R. Bullis, )  
Kevin L. Christianson, )  
Richard R. Jordahl, )  
Douglas H. Peterson, )  
Arlan H. Anderson, )  
Greg Anderson, and )  
Robert Green, )  
Defendants/Appellees. )

---

Appeal from the Judgment, Dated May 18, 2009, Civil No. 09-07-C-04280  
Cass County District Court, East Central Judicial District  
The Honorable Frank L. Racek

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT**

---

Roger J. Minch (ND Id. 03501)  
**SERKLAND LAW FIRM**  
10 Roberts Street  
PO Box 6017  
Fargo, North Dakota 58108-6017  
Telephone No.: (701) 232-8957  
Fax No.: (701) 237-4049

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Paragraph No.</u></b>
I. Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
II. Statement of The Issues .....	2
III. Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Nature of the Case.....	3
B. Course of Proceedings .....	4
C. The Disposition Below .....	9
D. What Went Wrong and What FIB Wants .....	10
IV. Applicable Standards of Review.....	11
V. Statement of Facts.....	13
VI. The Rulings of the District Court.....	36
VII. Law and Argument .....	39
A. Contract Rights are Protected by Federal and State Constitutions .....	39
B. Courts Enforce Contracts According to Their Terms as Long as They have a Lawful Purpose .....	43
C. The Personal Guarantees are Separate Contracts that Survive Independently of the Mortgage Foreclosure Sale .....	45
D. The Plain and Unambiguous Language of the Guarantees of Payment Makes Them Enforceable Notwithstanding a Full Credit Bid at a Sheriff’s Sale on Foreclosure .....	70
E. The Individual Defendants have Waived Their Right to Argue that the Full Credit Bid Exonerates Their Guarantees of Payment.....	74
VIII. Conclusion and Precise Relief Sought.....	98

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

**Paragraph No.**

*Henning v. Main Street Bank*  
538 F.3d 975 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....73, 98

*International Harvester Credit Corp. v. Leaders*  
818 F.2d 655 (8th Cir. 1987).....54

**STATE CASES**

**Paragraph No.**

*Ag Acceptance Corp. v. Glinz*  
2004 ND 154, ¶12, 684 N.W.2d 632 .....12

*Anderson v. American Standard Ins. Co.*  
293 N.W.2d 878 (N.D. 1980) .....88

*Bank of Kirkwood Plaza v. Mueller*  
294 N.W.2d 640 (N.D. 1980) .....12, 48, 60, 63, 64, 66

*Blocker Drilling Canada Ltd. v. Conrad*  
354 N.W.2d 912, 920 (N.D. 1984) .....90

*Bloom v. Bender*  
313 P.2d 568 (Cal. 1957).....49

*Conklin v. North American Life & Casualty Company*  
88 N.W.2d 825 (N.D. 1958) .....90

*Continental Casualty Co. v. Kinsey*  
499 N.W.2d 574 (N.D. 1993) .....43

*Dakota Bank & Trust Co., Fargo v. Grinde*  
422 N.W.2d 813 (N.D. 1988).....48, 50

*First Bank of North Dakota, (N.A.) v. Scherbenske*  
375 N.W.2d 156 (N.D. 1985).....55, 57

*First Fed. S & L v. Compass Investments*  
342 N.W.2d 214 (N.D. 1983).....48

*First Federal Sav. and Loan Ass'n v. Scherle*  
356 N.W.2d 894 (N.D. 1984) .....66,67, 68

<u>First Nat. Bank &amp; Trust Co. of Bismarck v. Hart</u> 267 N.W.2d 561 (N.D. 1978).....	52, 53, 55
<u>First State Bank of Cooperstown v. Ihringer</u> 217 N.W.2d 857 (N.D. 1974).....	59
<u>Fish v. Doctor</u> 2003 ND 185, ¶7, 671 N.W.2d 819 .....	12
<u>Fortis Benefits Insurance Company v. Hauer</u> 2001 ND 186, ¶11, 636 N.W.2d 200 .....	12
<u>General Elec. Credit Corp. of Tenn. v. Larson</u> 387 N.W.2d 734 (N.D. 1986).....	48, 51, 56, 68
<u>McKibben v. Grigg</u> 1998 ND App 5, ¶ 11, 582 N.W.2d 669 .....	40, 41
<u>Northern State Bank v. Bellamy</u> 125 N.W. 888 (N.D. 1910) .....	47, 49, 62
<u>Pioneer Credit Co. v. Medalen</u> 326 N.W.2d 717 (N.D. 1982).....	52
<u>Shoberg v. State Auto. Ins. Ass'n.</u> 48 N.W.2d 452 (N.D. 1951) .....	88
<u>State Bank of Burleigh County v. Porter</u> 167 N.W.2d 527 (N.D. 1969) .....	63
<u>Tormaschy v. Tormaschy</u> 1997 ND 2, ¶ 19, 559 N.W.2d 813 .....	88
<u>VND, LLC v. Leever Foods, Inc.</u> 2003 ND 198, ¶9, 672 N.W.2d 445 .....	12
<u>Wallwork Lease and Rental Co., Inc. v. Decker</u> 336 N.W.2d 356 (N.D. 1983).....	48, 52

**STATUTES**

	<b><u>Paragraph No.</u></b>
N.D.C.C. Ch. 22-01 .....	47
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-03.....	43

N.D.C.C. § 9-08-06 .....	52
N.D.C.C. § 22-01-01(1) .....	50
N.D.C.C. § 22-01-01(2) .....	46, 61
N.D.C.C. § 27-05-06.....	1
N.D.C.C. § 28-27-01.....	1
N.D.C.C. § 32-19-06 .....	59
N.D.C.C. § 32-19-07 .....	59
N.D.C.C. § 41-02-19(2-302).....	52

**MISCELLANEOUS**

	<b><u>Paragraph No.</u></b>
16A C.J.S. Constitutional Law § 720 .....	39, 43
N.D. Const. Art. I § 1 .....	39
N.D. Const. Art. I. § 18.....	39
N.D. Const. Art. VI § 2.....	1
N.D. Const. Art. VI § 6.....	1
N.D. Const. Art. VI § 8.....	1
N.D.R.App.P. 4(a).....	1
N.D.R.Civ.P. Rule 54(b).....	6
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, Cl. 1.....	39
